# STATE OF NEW YORK PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

- MATTER 17-01276 In the Matter of the Value of Distributed Energy Resources Working Group Regarding Value Stack.
- MATTER 17-01277 In the Matter of the Value of Distributed Energy Resources Working Group Regarding Rate Design.

## NOTICE OF WORKING GROUP MEETINGS

(Issued January 23, 2018)

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Value Stack (VS) and Rate Design (RD) Working Groups will be meeting on the following dates at the offices of the Department of Public Service (DPS) and the offices of the New York State Energy Research and Development Authority (NYSERDA), as set forth below. A Notice establishing dates for the remainder of 2018 will be forthcoming.

## January 26, 2018

- <u>Topics</u>: Customer Bill Impact, Mass Market Net Energy Metering (NEM), Demand Reduction Value (DRV)/Locational System Relief Value (LSRV)
- Time: 9:30 AM to 3:30 PM
- <u>Place</u>: Chairs will be hosting from the DPS New York City office, with video bridge to DPS Albany and DPS Buffalo offices.

#### February 8, 2018

- Topics: DRV/LSRV, Mass Market NEM
- Time: 9:30 AM to 3:30 PM
- <u>Place</u>: Chairs will be hosting from the NYSERDA Albany office, with video bridge to NYSERDA New York City office only (no Buffalo office).

## February 9, 2018

- Topics: Environmental Value
- Time: 9:30 AM to 3:30 PM
- <u>Place</u>: Chairs will be hosting from the NYSERDA Albany office, with video bridge to NYSERDA New York City office only (no Buffalo office).

## March 6, 2018

- Topics: Mass Market NEM
- Time: 9:30 AM to 3:30 PM
- <u>Place</u>: Chairs will be hosting from the DPS New York City office, with video bridge to DPS Albany office only (no Buffalo office).

## April 6, 2018

- Topics: DRV/LSRV
- Time: 9:30 AM to 3:30 PM
- <u>Place</u>: Chairs will be hosting from the DPS Albany office, with video bridge to DPS New York City and DPS Buffalo offices).

## May 23, 2018

Topics: Mass Market NEM

- Time: 9:30 AM to 3:30 PM
- <u>Place</u>: Chairs will be hosting from the DPS Albany office, with video bridge to DPS New York City and DPS Buffalo offices).

## July 9, 2018

- Topics: Environmental Value
- Time: 9:30 AM to 3:30 PM
- <u>Place</u>: Chairs will be hosting from the DPS New York City office, with video bridge to DPS Albany and DPS Buffalo offices.

Those who wish to attend in person should RSVP by email to the respective Working Group mailbox two business days before the meeting date. For the Value Stack Working Group, use ValueStackWG\_VDER@dps.ny.gov, and for the Rate Design Working Group, use RateDesignWG VDER@dps.ny.gov.

The meeting locations are as follows:

#### DPS OFFICES

Empire State Plaza, Agency Building 3, 19th Floor Boardroom, Albany, NY 12223

Ellicott Square Building, 295 Main Street 10th Floor, Room 1050, Buffalo, NY 14203

90 Church Street, 4th Floor Boardroom, New York, NY 10007

#### NYSERDA OFFICES

17 Columbia Circle, Albany, NY 12203-6399 (Parker D Mathusa Boardroom)

1359 Broadway, 19th Fl., New York, NY 10018-7842 (Clean Energy Hub, except for February 8, which will be held in the Brooklyn Room)

The meeting locations will be linked by videoconferencing to enable full participation by those attending in person at any of the three locations. Please note that, pursuant to procedures established by the building management, anyone planning to attend the meeting in the DPS New York City Board Room must notify Jan Goorsky at 212-417-2378, 48 hours in advance of the meeting, and must be prepared to show valid photo identification upon arrival at 90 Church Street.

Please note that only those individuals attending at the physical locations above will be able to participate in dialogue. Those who are attending by phone will be in listenonly mode. However, time permitting, an opportunity may be provided at the end of the meeting for phone participants to provide brief feedback. Information for those who wish to

3

listen by phone will be provided with the agenda, which will be issued separately previous to each meeting. For questions, please contact John Garvey at 212-417-2200 or John.Garvey@dps.ny.gov.

(SIGNED)

KATHLEEN H. BURGESS Secretary